

333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY REPEALING CHAPTER 8.97, RELATING TO TENANT RELOCATION ASSISTANCE; DECLARING THE URGENCY THEREOF; AND DECLARING THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT AT 12:00 A.M. ON JANUARY 1, 2020

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 8.97 of the Long Beach Municipal Code shall be repealed in its entirety as of January 1, 2020 at 12:00 a.m. and shall thereafter no longer be of any further force or effect.

Section 2. This ordinance is an emergency ordinance duly adopted by the City Council by a vote of five of its members and shall take effect at 12:00 a.m. on January 1, 2020. The City Clerk shall certify to a separate roll call and vote on the question of the emergency of this ordinance and to its passage by the vote of five members of the City Council of the City of Long Beach, and cause the same to be posted in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach.

Section 3. This ordinance shall also be adopted by the City Council as a regular ordinance, to the end that in the event of any defect or invalidity in connection with the adoption of this ordinance as an emergency ordinance, the same shall, nevertheless, be and become effective on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the Mayor. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the City

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

1	Council of the City of Long Beach and shall cause the same to be posted in three (3)		
2	conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach.		
3			
4	I he	reby certify that on a sep	arate roll call and vote which was taken by the
5	City Council of the City of Long Beach upon the question of emergency of this ordinance		
6	at its meeting of _		, 2019, the ordinance was declared to be ar
7	emergency by the following vote:		
8	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	
9			
10			
11	Noes:	Councilmembers:	
12			
13	Absent:	Councilmembers:	
14			
15			
16	I further certify that thereafter, at the same meeting, upon a roll call and		
17	vote on adoption of the ordinance, it was adopted by the City Council of the City of Lon		
18	Beach by the following vote:		
19	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	
20			
21			
22	Noes:	Councilmembers:	
23			
24	Absent:	Councilmembers:	
25			
26	//		
27	//		
28			

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

I further certify that the foregoing ordinance was thereafter adopted on fi		
reading by the Cit	ty Council of the City of Lo	ong Beach at its meeting of
	, 20, by the followin	g vote:
 Ayes:	Councilmembers:	
Noes:	Councilmembers:	- Argania de Caración de Carac
Absent:	Councilmembers:	
		Clerk
Approved:(D	ate)	Mayor
	,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·